

·

Elkhart County Council

To: Elkhart County Residents

From: Elkhart County Council

Date: June 20th,2024

Re: Roll Call Vote

This is to notify the public of a roll call vote during the Elkhart County Council meeting on June 20th,2024 @ 4:00 pm. The Council meeting was held in person and via E-Communication due to the COVID-19 Social Distancing. For Agenda Item:

- 2. Hearing on Travel Lite, INC. CF-1 Forms: Determination of whether the property owner has made a reasonable effort to substantially comply with the Statement of Benefit Forms.
- **Company Representative Jaime Timmons was present to represent the company.
 - (a) TLRV Properties, LLC (formerly Innovation, LLC.) CC-2014-06 Lot #8 RE TLRV Properties, LLC (formerly Innovation, LLC.) CC-2014-08 Lot #10 RE Travel Lite Inc. CC-2017-06 PP

Craig Buche presented the issue to be decided at the hearing:

1. Did the company make a reasonable effort to achieve substantial compliance? Was the failure to comply caused by factors beyond their control?

On motion made to find the company did not make a reasonable effort to comply by Graham and seconded by Clark. President Stump called for a roll call vote. The Council members votes are as follows: Bujalski-Aye, Clark-Aye, Graham-Aye, Hess-Nay, Riegsecker-Aye, Yohn-Aye and Stump-Nay. With a 5-2 roll call vote the Council found the company did not make a reasonable effort to comply.

This will also be reflected in the minutes from the Elkhart County Council meeting on June 20th, 2024.

Thank You
Cindy Chadwell
Elkhart County Council Recording Secretary